
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4719

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.03.2022

FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER JJM


4719: MS. CHANDRANI MURMU:

Will the Minister of Jal Shakti be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated so far to Odisha under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM);

(b) the percentage of population covered under the Mission in each district of the State;

(c) the details of the number of households in Keonjhar HPC which has got tap water JJM so

far; and

(d) whether the Government has achieved the target so far under the Mission and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) The details of fund allocated to Odisha, fund drawn and reported utilization by the Government of Odisha under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and FY

2021-22 as on 27.03.2022, is as under:


(amount in ₹ Crore)

Financial

Year

Central Share State Share

Opening

Balance

Allocation Fund

Drawn

Total available

amount

Reported

expenditure

Reported

expenditure

2019-20 0.78 364.74 364.74 365.52 275.02 255.02

2020-21 90.50 812.15 609.11 699.61 688.69 673.00

2021-22 10.93 3,323.42 2,492.56 2,503.49 1,064.51 1,054.64


(b) The data related to percentage of population, district-wise, covered under JJM is not maintained by this Department. The number of rural households for which provision of potable tap water supply has been made, district-wise, as on 27.03.2022 is at Annex.


(c) As informed by the State, no JJM funding is involved in the projects for providing tap water connection in Keonjhar District. These projects have been taken up with funding under Odisha Mineral Bearing Areas Development Corporation (OMBADC). Further, as informed by the State, out of 3,50,950 households in Kendujhar district, 2,48,313 households have the provision of tap water connection.


(d) The Government of Odisha has informed that it has taken necessary steps for making provision of functional household tap connection for all rural households in the State within the mission period. It has further informed that required projects have been sanctioned, and phase-wise tendering & issuance of work orders has been taken up.

*****


Annex

Annex referred in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4719 due for reply on 31.03.2022


Odisha -District wise Percentage of households with tap water connections


S.

No.
District

Tap water connections provided

since start of the mission
% of Households

1 Nuapada 1,19,270 88.17

2. Kendujhar 2,48,313 70.75

3. Bhadrak 2,03,240 69.12

4. Boudh 69,301 65.26

5. Dhenkanal 1,53,602 56.61

6. Debagarh 40,731 55.26

7. Subarnapur 77,986 52.19

8. Puri 1,64,877 51.32

9. Angul 1,63,412 50.96

10. Jajpur 2,06,683 46.25

11. Nabarangapur 1,30,936 45.90

12. Jharsuguda 42,955 45.66

13. Khurda 1,22,928 44.85

14. Bargarh 1,48,988 43.63

15. Kendrapara 1,29,319 42.44

16. Balasore 2,35,693 41.50

17. Ganjam 2,88,661 39.81

18. Cuttack 1,73,687 38.84

19. Koraput 1,19,367 36.96

20. Nayagarh 92,524 35.01

21. Kalahandi 1,32,716 33.38

22. Kandhamal 46,823 28.91

23. Mayurbhanj 1,58,759 28.49

24. Balangir 1,09,259 28.30

25. Sambalpur 46,403 28.21

26. Gajapati 35,839 27.14

27. Sundargarh 82,652 26.47

28. Rayagada 58,283 25.56

29. Jagatsinghapur 61,876 22.70

30. Malkangiri 26,724 21.48

  Total 36,91,807 41.79%

Source: JJM-IMIS

